show Defendants are processing FOIA requests and releasing responsive, non-exempt records to 

requesters. 

Since reorganization, OS-FOIA has made substantial progress responding to FOIA 

requests.  “Since April 1, 2025, when the FOIA reorganization started, as of December 5, 2025, 

OS-FOIA has issued one hundred and thirty-five (135) litigation productions, encompassing sixty-

four thousand eight hundred thirty-five (64,835) pages reviewed and fifty-one thousand seven 

hundred ninety-seven (51,797) released during this time.”  Fifth Holzerland Decl. ¶ 16.  

Furthermore, “[s]ince April 1, 2025, as of December 5, 2025, OS-FOIA has been actively 

reviewing over one hundred thousand (100,000) pages of records currently in the final stage of 

their review process by senior OS-FOIA personnel, and those records are responsive to

[...]

approximately seven hundred (700) pending FOIA requests outside of litigation.”  Id. ¶ 17. 

Of these numbers, a significant portion are CDC FOIA requests.   “Of those litigation 

productions, OS-FOIA has issued at least nineteen (19) CDC-related productions, reviewing at 

least three thousand nine hundred eighty-nine (3,989) pages and releasing at least three thousand 

four hundred sixty-two (3,462).”  Id. ¶ 16.  This contradicts Plaintiff’s argument that Defendants 

have not “suppl[ied] proof of CDC-specific processing[.]”  ECF No. 47 at 14. 

Also since reorganization, Defendants have posted “an additional two hundred twenty-

three (223) discrete items to its electronic FOIA library.”  Fifth Holzerland Decl. ¶ 17.  Defendants 

also plan to post online all records produced in FOIA responses as part of Secretary Kennedy’s 

“Radical Transparency initiative.”  Id. ¶ 17.     

At the macro-level, Defendants are modernizing, centralizing, and streamlining the

[...]

of the five. Fifth Holzerland Decl. ¶¶ 4–13.  Defendants sent final responses letters for three of 

them on September 30, 2025, and a fourth on December 8, 2025.  Id.  For the fifth request, while 

not yet complete,  Defendants have identified approximately one thousand eight hundred (1,800) 

pages of potentially responsive records and then processed one thousand seven hundred eighty-

three (1,783) pages.  Id. ¶¶ 6–9.  Processing of this last pending request continues, with an update 

promised for January 30, 2026.  Id. ¶¶ 8-9.   

Plaintiff has not provided evidence of intentional efforts to delay production of records.  

There is no evidence showing Defendants engaged in bad faith by restructuring the FOIA response

[...]

disclosures that the Department elects to make publicly available.”  Fifth Holzerland Decl. ¶ 17.  

(Before this initiative, the Agency only published records online if three FOIA requesters sought 

the same records.)  The Agency reading room is online.  Fourth Holzerland Decl. ¶ 95.  Two 

hundred and nine (209) discrete items of documents responsive to FOIA requests have been 

published to the Agency Reading Room between May 19 and September 3, 2025.  Id. 

Plaintiff nonsensically contends that Defendants have conceded a policy and practice 

violation regarding the ten-business day extension Defendants have sought to respond to Plaintiff’s